Article 16

(1) Anyone or body that does not conduct inspec-

tlon, measurement and examination nor com-

plete a document and other legal certificates for

forest product from an auction shall be sentenced

to 3 (three) months in jailor fined a minimum of

15,000,000 (fifteen million rupiahs) and a maxi-

mum of Rp50,OOO,OOO (fifty million rupiahs).

(2) The criminal offence as referred to in paragraph

(1) is violation.

Article 17

(1) Anyone or body that enters forest product with-

out any document or the physical condition of